

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER I,
HIGH COURT, MADRAS

C.S.No.171 of 2023

Date : 21.07.2025

Time : 12.40 P.M.

Name : Mr.Shyam Sunder Rathi (PW1)

Age : 58 Years

Father's Name : Mr.Muralidhar Rathi

Office Address : M/s/ Shyam Tex Corporation,
No.89, Godown Street, Flower Bazaar,
Chennai – 600 001.

PW1 Chief Examination by Mr.D.Nellaiappan, the learned counsel for the Plaintiff.

Solemnly affirmed:

I am the Plaintiff herein. I am filing my proof affidavit stating the facts of this case and the same may be treated as part and parcel of my examination-in-chief.

Time: 12.50 P.M.

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER – I

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER I,
HIGH COURT, MADRAS

C.S.No.171 of 2023

Date : 24.02.2026

Time : 01.15 P.M.

Name : Mr.Shyam Sunder Rathi (PW1)

PW1 Chief Examination Continuation by Mr.D.Nellaiappan, the learned counsel for the Plaintiff.

Solemnly affirmed:

The following documents are marked as exhibits.

Ex.P1 is the certified copy of the Partnership Deed dated 01.04.2003. (The learned counsel for the defendant objects to mark the document since original not produced. As per section 65 of IE Act this document cannot be marked.).

Ex.P2 is the certified copy of the Certificate of Registration under Form -D dated 05.01.2007. (The learned counsel for the defendant objects to mark the document since original not produced. As per section 65 of IE Act this document cannot be marked.).

Ex.P3 is the photocopy of the Tax Invoices for the year 2017 – 2021. (The learned counsel for the defendant objects to mark the document since original not produced. As per section 65 of IE Act this document cannot be marked.).

Ex.P4 is the photocopy of the 45 cheques issued by the plaintiff and later taken back by the defendant for the year 2021 – 2022. (The learned counsel for the defendant objects to mark the document since original not produced. As per section 65 of IE Act this document cannot be marked.).

Ex.P5 is the certified copy of the dishonored cheque dated 01.03.2022. (The learned counsel for the defendant objects to mark the document since original not produced. As per section 65 of IE Act this document cannot be marked.).

Ex.P6 is the certified copy of the Return Memo dated 22.03.2022. (The learned counsel for the defendant objects to mark the document since original not produced. As per section 65 of IE Act this document cannot be marked.).

Ex.P7 is the certified copy of the Return Memo dated 26.05.2022.

Ex.P8 is the certified copy of the legal notice sent by the plaintiff dated 09.06.2022.

Ex.P9 is the certified copy of the Reply Notice by the defendant dated 16.06.2022.

Ex.P10 is the photocopy of the Statement of Accounts for the year 2017 -2022.

Time: 01.26 P.M.

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER - I